

No. 17-459

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WESCLEY FONSECA PEREIRA,
Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS, III, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DAVID J. ZIMMER
ALEXANDRA LU
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Ave.
Boston, MA 02210

JEFFREY B. RUBIN
TODD C. POMERLEAU
RUBIN POMERLEAU PC
3 Center Plaza, Ste. 400
Boston, MA 02108

WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
wjay@goodwinlaw.com
(202) 346-4000

Counsel for Petitioner

February 21, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT.....	6
A. Cancellation Of Removal Is An Important Discretionary Form Of Relief Available Only To The Most Deserving Immigrants	6
B. Congress Creates The Stop-Time Rule, Triggered By Service Of A “Notice To Appear,” And Defines A “Notice To Appear” As Notice Of Specific Information, Including Hearing Time And Place.....	9
C. Disregarding IIRIRA, The Government Enacts Regulations Permitting Service Of A Purported “Notice To Appear” That Does Not Include The Hearing Time Or Place	12
D. The Board Of Immigration Appeals Concludes That A Notice Triggers The Stop-Time Rule Even If It Does Not Satisfy The Statutory “Notice To Appear” Definition	15
E. The First Circuit Defers To The BIA	17

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 21

ARGUMENT 24

 I. The Statute Unambiguously Triggers The
 Stop-Time Rule Only Upon Service Of
 Notice That Satisfies The Statutory
 Definition Of A “Notice To Appear” 24

 A. A “Notice To Appear Under Section
 1229(a)” Is A Notice That Has The
 Elements Specified In Section 1229(a) 25

 B. Traditional Tools Of Statutory
 Interpretation Confirm That Only Notice
 That Satisfies The Statute’s Definition
 Of A “Notice To Appear” Triggers The
 Stop-Time Rule 30

 II. The BIA’s Interpretation Is Unreasonable
 And Not Entitled To Deference 48

CONCLUSION 56

APPENDIX—Relevant Statutory Provisions 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991)	28
<i>Barber v. Gonzales</i> , 347 U.S. 637 (1954)	44
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	24, 28
<i>Matter of Camarillo</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 644 (BIA 2011)	passim
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	passim
<i>Matter of Cisneros-Gonzalez</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 668 (BIA 2004)	10, 41
<i>Costello v. INS</i> , 376 U.S. 120 (1964)	44, 46, 49
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009)	45
<i>Delgadillo v. Carmichael</i> , 332 U.S. 388 (1947)	44
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017)	24, 30, 46
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948)	45, 46
<i>Garcia-Ramirez v. Gonzales</i> , 423 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2005)	15

<i>Gonzalez-Garcia v. Holder</i> , 770 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Guaman-Yuqui v. Lynch</i> , 786 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2015).....	20, 33
<i>Guamanrrigra v. Holder</i> , 670 F.3d 404 (2d Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	55
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	47
<i>INS v. Errico</i> , 385 U.S. 214 (1966)	44, 45
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	23, 24, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	40
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 939 (2015)	55
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011)	6, 24, 38, 54
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 478 (2012)	47
<i>Mead Corp. v Tilley</i> , 490 U.S. 714 (1989)	28
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	55
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013)	36, 38, 45

<i>Moscoso-Castellanos v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	28
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	20
<i>Matter of Nolasco-Tofino</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 632 (BIA 1999)	12
<i>Matter of Ordaz</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 637 (BIA 2015) 6, 23, 48, 52, 53, 54	
<i>Orozco-Velasquez v. Attorney General</i> , 817 F.3d 78 (3d Cir. 2016).....	20, 31
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	44
<i>Matter of Perez</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 689 (BIA 1999)	10, 12
<i>Matter of Sotelo-Sotelo</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 201 (BIA 2001)	9, 37
<i>Urbina v. Holder</i> , 745 F.3d 736 (4th Cir. 2014)	20, 32
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	49
<i>Wang v. Holder</i> , 759 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2014)	20
STATUTES	
Alien Registration Act, 1940, ch. 439, § 20, 54 Stat. 672	7, 8

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546.....	8
§ 304(a)(3), 110 Stat. 3009-587	2
Immigration and Nationality Act:	
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3).....	36, 37
8 U.S.C. § 1225 (1994)	39
8 U.S.C. § 1226 (1994)	39
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B).....	36
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(4).....	36, 37
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1).....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(A).....	40
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(B).....	40
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(C).....	40
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(D)	33, 40
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(E).....	40
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(F).....	40
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(G)(i) ..	5, 12, 35, 40, 42, 50, 53
8 U.S.C. § 1229(b)(1).....	29
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(5).....	3, 29
8 U.S.C. § 1229b	8
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(1).....	9, 37
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(2).....	9

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(3).....	9, 37
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b).....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(A).....	1, 9, 37
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(B).....	36
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(C).....	36, 37
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(D)	36
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(c)(4)	8, 9, 36, 37
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(d)(1)	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(d)(1)(B).....	10, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(e)	36
8 U.S.C. § 1252b(a)(1) (1994)	11, 39, 40
8 U.S.C. § 1252b(a)(2)(A) (1994)	11, 39
8 U.S.C. § 1254 (1952)	8
Violence Against Women Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-386, Div. B, § 1506(b)(1), 114 Stat. 1527	2
18 U.S.C. § 2119(2)	34
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 7661(2)	34
REGULATIONS AND RULE	
8 C.F.R. § 3.18 (1996)	11, 39
8 C.F.R. § 235.6(a) (1996)	39
8 C.F.R. § 242.1(b) (1996)	11, 39
8 C.F.R. § 1001.1(c).....	14
8 C.F.R. § 1003.14(a)	14
8 C.F.R. § 1003.15.....	14

8 C.F.R. § 1003.18(b)	5, 14, 17, 23, 50
8 C.F.R. § 1239.1(a)	14
8 C.F.R. § 1240.10(e).....	54
Sup. Ct. R. 34.5	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

62 Fed. Reg. 10,332 (Mar. 6, 1997)	14
H.R. Rep. No. 104-469 (1996)	12, 39, 41
S. Rep. No. 31-1515 (1950)	7
143 Cong. Rec. S12265 (daily ed. Nov. 9, 1997).....	43
